

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024, #96</p> <p>Petitioners: Scott Wasserman and Ed Ramey</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Kurt Morrison.</p>	
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General RUCHI KAPOOR, Reg. No. 42998 Assistant Attorney General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6369 E-Mail: ruchi.kapoor@coag.gov *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	
<p>THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE ON REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The title set by the Board accurately informs the voters of the conditional tax rate increase created by initiative #96.	4
A. Standard of review and preservation.	4
B. By using some of the TABOR language, the Board struck the appropriate balance by alerting voters to the authorization of a new conditional tax.	5
C. The TABOR language does not confuse the effect of a yes or no vote and expresses the true intent and meaning of the initiative.	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 454 P.3d 1056 (Colo. 2019)	4, 6, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 500 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2020)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63.....	4

STATUTES

§ 1-40-106, C.R.S	2, 10
§ 1-40-107, C.R.S	2

CONSTITUTION

Colo. Const. Art. X, § 20	2, 5, 9
---------------------------------	---------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2023-24 #96 (Dec. 20, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/ywv3vmz5	7, 8, 11
